## As Adopted by the Senate

## 135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

with optimism; and be it further

S. R. No. 421

25

## **Senator Johnson**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Elks Country Club on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 135th General Assembly 1 of Ohio are pleased to celebrate the Elks Country Club on its 2 3 Centennial; and WHEREAS, Founded in 1924, the Elks Country Club has distinguished 4 itself as a praiseworthy enterprise, and it has proven itself to be a successful and beloved venture, as evidenced by its tremendous growth 6 over the past one hundred years. This fine endeavor has expanded the 7 recreational opportunities for its members and guests, and it is 9 deserving of acknowledgement; and WHEREAS, Over the years, the proprietors of the Elks Country Club 10 have epitomized America's entrepreneurial spirit, and it is through 11 the contributions of individuals such as these that the State of Ohio 12 continues to prosper. We are certain that in years to come, those who 13 have directed and sustained the organization will uphold the tradition 14 of excellence that has long been its hallmark; and 15 WHEREAS, The success of our state is due in part to endeavors like 16 the Elks Country Club, which has thrived thanks to the innumerable 17 people it has united in a common sense of purpose and community over 18 the past century. It is encouraging to know that the future of Ohio 19 lies, to a large degree, in the capable hands of dedicated individuals 20 such as these; therefore be it 21 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 135th General 22 Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the Elks 23 Country Club on its One Hundredth Anniversary and look to the future 24

S. R. No. 421 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Elks Country Club.	26 27